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 1.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01308 
CASE NAME: RODRIGUEZ VS. CAMPOS 
SPECIAL SET HEARING ON: MOTION TO CONSOLIDATE WITH C19-02392 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
            Plaintiffs Tarcisco Rodriguez, et al.’s Motion for Consolidate Two Matters is denied.  
 
Background 
 
  Plaintiff Tarcisio Rodriguez and 22 other individuals are tenants or were tenants residing 
in an apartment building located at 1106 Victory Lane in Concord. The apartment building is 
owned and managed by Defendants Refugio Campos and Bertha Campos, who Plaintiffs 
believe reside in Los Angeles County.   
 
 Plaintiffs allege Defendants breached their duty to comply with building safety codes and 
regulations.  Plaintiffs also allege Defendants also breached the implied warranty of habitability 
by failing to correct substandard conditions, including but not limited to electrical and plumbing 
deficiencies, water leaks, mold and mildew, rodent and pest infestations, and garbage disposal 
deficiencies. As a direct result of Defendants’ breaches, Plaintiffs allege they suffered illness, 
physical injury, mental and emotional distress, and discomfort and annoyance.   
 
 
Motion 
 
 Pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure § 1048, Plaintiffs bring this motion to consolidate 
this case, Rodriguez, et al., v. Refugio Compos, et al., Contra Costa Case No. C16-01308 with 
Verduzco, et al. v. Refugio Campos, et al., Contra Costa Case No. C19-02392.  Plaintiffs assert 
that both actions arise from the same uninhabitable conditions that persisted for the duration of 
Plaintiffs’ tenancies.   
 
 In October 2019, Plaintiffs in Rodriguez sought leave to file a second amended 
complaint to add causes of action for violation of Civil Code §§ 1942.4 and 1942.5, seeking 
statutory damages and attorney’s fees.  The Court denied Plaintiff’s application for leave on 
October 10th.  Half of the Plaintiffs then filed the new action, Verduzco, et al. v. Refugio 
Campos, et al.  alleging two causes of actions—violation of Civil Code § 1942.4 and violation of 
Civil Code § 1942.5.  These are the very same causes of action and prayers for damages this 
Court rejected in the Rodriguez action. 
 
   Plaintiffs maintain the parties, documents, and witnesses overlap and consolidation will 
provide the most efficient and fair manner of litigating the cases.   
 
 CCP § 1048(a) provides: 

When actions involving a common question of law or fact are pending before the 
court, it may order a joint hearing or trial of any or all the matters in issue in the 
actions; it may order all the actions consolidated and it may make such orders 
concerning proceedings therein as may tend to avoid unnecessary costs or 
delay. 
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 Defendants oppose the motion arguing Plaintiffs failed to demonstrate the two matters 
should be consolidated. To be consolidated under CCP § 1048, the actions must involve 
“a common question of law or fact.” Here, Defendant argues Plaintiffs have affirmatively claimed 
through their opposition to the first demurrer in Verduzco that claims for violation of Civil Code 
§ 1942.4 and 1942.5 involve different primary rights than what is claimed in the Rodriguez case. 
Defendants argue that this is tantamount to an admission by Plaintiffs that the two matters do 
not contain common questions of law and fact.  
 
 Plaintiffs’ argument in Verduzco was successful. In ruling on the demurrer, the Court 
stated, “[T]o prevail on the claims in the present action, plaintiffs will be required to plead and 
prove conduct on the part of defendants that is separate from what plaintiffs must plead and 
prove in the D33[Rodriguez] Action.” The Court went further and stated that proof of 
uninhabitable condition is only the starting point for a claim under § 1942.4.  “There must also 
be later unauthorized activity, such as rent collection, a rent increase, or a three-day notice.  
And accordingly, the causes of action arise at different times, with the § 1942.4 claim not arising 
until the occurrence of the unauthorized activity.”   
 
  Defendants further oppose the motion on the ground the two actions cover different 
relevant time periods, and the prayer for damages are different, which may lead to jurors’ 
confusion as they try to parse evidence relating to two different time periods.  Defendants argue 
juror confusion may operate to prejudice Defendants. 
 
 Finally, the Verduzco matter is not yet at issue and no discovery has been conducted, 
while the Rodriguez matter has a trial date of August 24, 2020 and a mandatory settlement 
conference set for July 28, 2020.  A new trial date would need to be set to allow sufficient time 
for discovery in Verduzco, meanwhile, the 2016 Rodriguez matter would essentially be put 
on hold.    
 
 “Consolidation is not a matter of right; it rests solely within the sound discretion of the 
trial judge….”  (Fisher v. Nash Bldg. Co. (1952) 113 Cal.App.2d 397, 402.)   It is possible that 
actions “may be thoroughly "related" in the sense of having common questions of law or fact, 
and still not be ‘consolidated,’ if the trial court, in the sound exercise of its discretion, chooses 
not to do so.” (Askew v. Askew (1994) 22 Cal.App.4th 942, 964.)  Here, despite the fact that the 
two cases may involve the same parties, witnesses and documents, the Court is not persuaded 
the matters should be consolidated for the following reasons.  Plaintiffs have successfully 
argued in support of the complaint against a demurrer in the Verduzco matter that the two cases 
involve violations of a different primary right, which require different proof of conduct. The two 
cases covers different time periods and damages. Finally, the two cases are at very different 
stages.  The Verduzco matter is still in the pleading stage, while the Rodriguez matter is set for 
trial.  In its discretion, the Court declines to consolidate the matters.   
 
 
*** If Oral argument is requested please notify Dept. 33 at (925) 608-1133 by 4:00 p.m. on 
7/22/20 and fax (925) 608-2692 your request stating the points you wish to argue.  Notify all 
parties that oral argument shall be heard on July 30, 2020 @10:30 a.m. 
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 2.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01348 
CASE NAME: ALFORD VS. EBMUD 
HEARING ON MOTION TO STRIKE DAMAGES 
FILED BY EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Continued by the Court to August 6, 2020 at 9:00 a.m. in Department 33. 
 

  

 3.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01348 
CASE NAME: ALFORD VS. EBMUD 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO CROSS-COMPLAINT of MORAGA COUNTRY CLUB HOA 
FILED BY EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Continued by the Court to August 6, 2020 at 9:00 a.m. in Department 33. 
 

  

 4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-02443 
CASE NAME: MAES VS. CSAA INSURANCE 
TRIAL SETTING CONFERENCE 
SET BY COURT 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear via CourtCall on July 30, 2020 @10:30 a.m. 
 

  

 5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-02443 
CASE NAME: MAES VS. CSAA INSURANCE 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT OR SUMMARY ADJUDICATION 
FILED BY DERRICK MAPP 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Defendant Derrick Map’s motion for summary judgment is denied. Mapp’s motion for 

summary adjudication is denied. 

Plaintiff sued Mapp for promissory estoppel (C/A 2), and negligence (C/A 3). Mapp 

brings this motion for summary judgment, arguing that he cannot be liable for negligence. 

Mapp did not address the promissory estoppel claim aside from a footnote in the reply. 

Since Mapp did not address the promissory estoppel claim in his moving papers or offer any 

legal authorities in support of his position that there can be no claim for promissory estoppel 

against him, the motion for summary judgment is denied.  

Insurance Agent Liability 

Technically, Mapp’s motion arguing that he cannot be liable as an agent of AAA was for 

summary judgment, not adjudication. However, both sides addressed the merits of this issue 
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and therefore, the Court construes Mapp’s summary judgment as one for summary adjudication 

on the negligence claim.  

Mapp argues that he is an agent/ employee of AAA and cannot be personally liable for 

his negligence. In Lippert v. Bailey (1966) 241 Cal.App.2d 376, 382 the court held that the 

insurance company, not the agent, is liable for negligence where it was clear the agent was 

acting as an agent for the insurance company. The holding, however, is more limited than Mapp 

suggests. First, Lippert does not address situations where the agent makes representations that 

the policy would be sufficient to cover all of Plaintiff’s jewelry. And second, the main issue in 

Lippert was about whether a plaintiff could sue an insurance agent for negligence after settling 

with the insurance company for the same claims. (See, e.g. DKN Holdings LLC v. 

Faerber (2015) 61 Cal.4th 813, 827 (discussing Lippert).)  

“An insurance agent has an ‘obligation to use reasonable care, diligence, and judgment 

in procuring the insurance requested by an insured.’ [Citation.] The law is well established in 

California that an agent's failure to deliver the agreed-upon coverage may constitute actionable 

negligence and the proximate cause of an injury. [Citations.” (Butcher v. Truck Ins. 

Exchange (2000) 77 Cal.App.4th 1442, 1461.) There are a number of categories when an 

insurance agent owes additional duties to the insured: “ (a) the agent misrepresents the nature, 

extent or scope of the coverage being offered or provided (as in Free, Desai and Nacsa), (b) 

there is a request or inquiry by the insured for a particular type or extent of coverage (as 

in Westrick), or (c) the agent assumes an additional duty by either express agreement or by 

‘holding himself out’ as having expertise in a given field of insurance being sought by the 

insured (as in Kurtz).” (Fitzpatrick v. Hayes (1997) 57 Cal.App.4th 916, 927.)  

The Court is not convinced that Mapp has shifted the burden here, however, there are 

clearly triable issues of material fact. The SAC alleges that Mapp “held himself out as an 

insurance agent and was an employee of TRIPLE A”. (SAC ¶29.) In his statement to an 

investigator, Mapp said that he did not discuss insuring jewelry with Plaintiff. (Defense Ex. 6 

included in Williams’ declaration.) Yet, Plaintiff says that this is exactly was Mapp told her. 

Plaintiff testified that she told Mapp she was looking for renters insurance and specifically that 

she wanted to insure “[her] jewelry, and some other personal items…” (Plaintiff Ex. A: Maes 

Depo. 60:3-8.) Plaintiff also testified that she and Mapp discussed the value of all of her jewelry 

and they discussed using $65,000 for her policy amount, which would cover all her jewelry and 

other things she wanted protected. (Plaintiff Ex. A: Maes Depo. 61:21-62:13; Plaintiff Ex. B: 

Maes Examination 43:1-14.) Plaintiff also says that she asked whether she needed to provide 

receipts or obtain appraisals and Mapp told her no. (Plaintiff Ex. A: Maes Depo. 84:4-25.) These 

facts show there are triable issues as to whether Mapp can be found liable under either of the 

first two options discussed in Fitzpatrick. 

Mapp also argues that Plaintiff’s cases involved negligent mispresenting while no such 

claim is alleged here. Instead Plaintiff has alleged that Mapp was negligent in telling Plaintiff the 

insurance was sufficient for her coverage needs. (SAC ¶¶31-36.) Although such facts might 

support a negligent misrepresentation claim, they are also sufficient to support a negligence 

claim. In Westrick v. State Farm Insurance (1982) 137 Cal.App.3d 685 the court found that the 
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evidence was sufficient to support a claim of negligence where an insurance agent told the 

plaintiff all his vehicles were covered, when in fact the policy did not cover a six-wheeled truck. 

Although negligent misrepresentation was also alleged, the opinion in Westrick focused on the 

negligence claim. 

In addition, Mapp argues that the negligence claim does not allege a special duty that 

Mapp owed to Plaintiff. However, the SAC alleges that since Plaintiff informed Mapp she wanted 

to insure her jewelry and Mapp had an additional duty to inform Plaintiff of the limitations of the 

coverage for jewelry. (SAC ¶31.)  

Breach 

Mapp also argues that he did not breach any duties to he owed to Plaintiff. Again, there 

are triable issues of material fact. There is no dispute that all of Plaintiff’s jewelry was not 

covered by the written policy. And there is evidence that Plaintiff told Mapp she wanted her 

jewelry insured. (Plaintiff Ex. A: Maes Depo. 60:3-8, 61:21-62:13, 84:4-25 and Plaintiff Ex. B: 

Maes Examination 43:1-14.) Thus, there is a question of fact as to whether Mapp should have 

made sure Plaintiff’s jewelry was covered, but failed to do so.  

Evidence 

Defendant’s Requests for Judicial Notice are denied. These documents are already 

included in the Court’s file and this request is unnecessary. Plaintiff’s Requests for Judicial 

Notice are denied. Both documents are already included in the Court’s file and this request is 

unnecessary. However, the Court does appreciate being given copies of Court documents 

important to a particular motion, such as the operative complaint.  

Plaintiff’s Objections 

In the future, Plaintiff should quote the langue she objects to in her objections to 

evidence document as it makes it easier for the Court to quickly review the objections. It is also 

required by the rule 3.1354(b) of the California Rules of Court.  

1. Sustained.  
2. Overruled.  
3. Sustained as to Maes’ deposition testimony. Overruled as to Mapp’s statement 

based on the grounds stated in the objection. 
4. Overruled.  
5. Overruled.  
6. Overruled.  
7. Sustained as to Maes’ deposition testimony. Overruled as to Mapp’s statement 

based on the grounds stated in the objection. 
8. Overruled.  
 

Defendant’s Objections  

1. Overruled.  
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2. Overruled.  
3. Overruled.  
4. Sustained.  

 
*** If Oral argument is requested please notify Dept. 33 at (925) 608-1133 by 4:00 p.m. on 
7/22/20 and fax (925) 608-2692 your request stating the points you wish to argue.  Notify all 
parties that oral argument shall be heard on July 30, 2020 @10:30 a.m. 
 

  

 6.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-02563 
CASE NAME: YU VS. PEARCE 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR ORDER STRIKING MEMORANDUM OF COSTS ON APPEAL 
FILED BY DAVID YU, et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

The Yus’ motion to strike the memorandum of costs is granted. The memorandum 

was not timely served on the Yus’ counsel. The Court will consider the motion for attorney fees 

separately. 

*** If Oral argument is requested please notify Dept. 33 at (925) 608-1133 by 4:00 p.m. on 
7/22/20 and fax (925) 608-2692 your request stating the points you wish to argue.  Notify all 
parties that oral argument shall be heard on July 30, 2020 @10:30 a.m. 
 

  

 7.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-02563 
CASE NAME: YU VS. PEARCE 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR ORDER SEEKING RELIEF PURSUANT TO CCP 473 
FILED BY KAREN PEARCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Defendant Karen Pearce’s motion for relief pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure 

section 473 is granted. Pearce’s motion for attorney fees will be considered timely served.  

The Yus appealed this Court’s ruling granting much of Pearce’s special motion to strike. 

The Court of Appeal affirmed the ruling and awarded Pearce her costs. A remittitur was issued 

on January 8, 2020.  

California Rule of Court 8.278(c) requires a party claiming costs from an appeal to file 

and serve a memorandum of costs under rule 3.1700 within 40 days after issuance of the 

remittitur. Here, that deadline was February 18 (the 40th day fell on February 17, which was a 

court holiday). Pearce filed memorandum of costs and motion for attorney fees on February 13. 

Pearce served the cost memorandum on February 12 and the motion on February 13. 

(POS filed February 13, 2020 and POS filed February 18, 2020.) However, Pearce served the 

Yus’ previous attorney, Barry Rothman. The Yus’ current counsel, Gordon Zuiderweg, 

substituted into this case in March 2018 due to the death of Rothman. Pearce served Zuiderweg 

with the motion and cost memorandum on February 27. (POS filed February 28, 2020.) Thus, 
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the memorandum of costs and motion for attorney fees were timely filed, but untimely served 

because the original service was not sent to the Yus’ current counsel.  

Pearce brings this motion for relief under Code of Civil Procedure section 473(b) based 

on mistake, inadvertence, surprise or excusable neglect. This motion only seeks relief as to the 

motion for attorney fees and does not seek relief for the memorandum of costs.  

The timeliness of the attorney fees motion is not a jurisdictional issue and thus, 473(b) 

relief may be granted in appropriate circumstances. “While an attorney fee motion should be 

timely filed, the rule provisions are mandatory but not jurisdictional, and on a proper showing 

under Code of Civil Procedure section 473, the trial court may grant relief for such mistake, 

inadvertence, surprise, or excusable neglect. [Citation.]”  (Community Youth Athletic Center v. 

City of National City (2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 1385, 1444.) Thus, People v. Financial Casualty & 

Surety, Inc. (2017) 14 Cal.App.5th 127, 140, cited by the Yus, is inapplicable here as that case 

dealt with a jurisdictional deadline. 

 “The test for discretionary relief under Code of Civil Procedure section 473 requires the 

party seeking relief to show excusable error.” (Comunidad en Accion v. Los Angeles City 

Council (2013) 219 Cal.App.4th 1116, 1132.) “ In determining whether the attorney's mistake or 

inadvertence was excusable, the court inquires whether a reasonably prudent person under 

the same or similar circumstances might have made the same error. In other words, the 

discretionary relief provision of section 473 only permits relief from attorney error fairly imputable 

to the client, i.e., mistakes anyone could have made. Conduct falling below the professional 

standard of care, such as failure to timely object or to properly advance an argument, is not 

therefore excusable.” (Ibid. (internal citations and quotations omitted).)  

Here, Pearce’s counsel, Andrew Lauderdale, includes a declaration stating that “[d]ue to 

error which is my responsibility I caused [the fee] motion to be served on plaintiff’s prior counsel 

who is since deceased. … On learning of the error I caused notice to be provided to plaintiff’s 

current counsel Mr. Zuiderweg.” (Lauderdale decl. ¶2.) The Court finds that Lauderdale’s 

conduct constituted excusable neglect. The failure to send the motion to the current attorney of 

record is the type of mistake anyone could have made. This mistake is similar to a calendaring 

error, which has been held to be excusable neglect. (See, e.g. Haviland v. Southern California 

Edison Co. (1916) 172 Cal. 601, 605.)  

In addition, this motion is timely as Lauderdale acted with diligence in filing this motion. 

Lauderdale learned of the service error in late February. This motion was filed on May 29, 2020. 

In some situations there may a question as to the diligence given this timeline, however, the 

Court was closed during much of this period due to COVID-19. While the Court accepted some 

filings during the closure, there was some confusion about what filings were appropriate. It was 

not unreasonable for Lauderdale to wait to file this motion until the Court was fully open.  

The Yus also point out that a proposed pleading is required for 473(b) relief. The 

purpose of requiring a proposed pleading is to ensure the party seeking relief is acting in good 

faith and not for the purpose of delay. (Austin v. Los Angeles Unified School Dist. (2016) 244 
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Cal.App.4th 918, 933.) For this reason, substantial compliance of this requirement is sufficient. 

(Ibid.) Here, Pearce has already filed her motion for attorney fees and thus, she has 

substantially complied with this requirement.  

Finally, the Yus have not shown sufficient prejudice to justify denying this motion.  

The Court notes that the opposition states that Richard Pedersen has retired. From the 

filings, it appears that Pedersen and Lauderdale both work (or worked) for Hartsuyker, Stratman 

& Williams-Abrego and both have the same mailing address. However, if Pedersen has in fact 

retired then it is important for Lauderdale to promptly file the appropriate paperwork so that the 

Court can update its contact information. 

 
*** If Oral argument is requested please notify Dept. 33 at (925) 608-1133 by 4:00 p.m. on 

7/22/20 and fax (925) 608-2692 your request stating the points you wish to argue.  Notify all 

parties that oral argument shall be heard on July 30, 2020 @10:30 a.m. 

 

  

 8.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-02563 
CASE NAME: YU VS. PEARCE 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear via CourtCall on July 30, 2020 @10:30 a.m. 
 

  

 9.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-02563 
CASE NAME: YU VS. PEARCE 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR ORDER AWARDING ATTORNEY FEES 
FILED BY KAREN PEARCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Continued to on July 30, 2020 @10:30 a.m. in Department 33. 
 

  

10.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-01568 
CASE NAME: OVERLY VS. BART 
HEARING ON MOTION TO SET ASIDE DEFAULT & REQUEST FOR SANCTIONS 
FILED BY BART AREA RAPID TRANSIT 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Granted. No Opposition. Further Case Management Conference set 9/28/20 at 8:30 am. 
 
*** If Oral argument is requested please notify Dept. 33 at (925) 608-1133 by 4:00 p.m. on 
7/22/20 and fax (925) 608-2692 your request stating the points you wish to argue.  Notify all 
parties that oral argument shall be heard on July 30, 2020 @10:30 a.m. 
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11.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-01274 
CASE NAME: KIRCHEN VS. NATIONAL RAILROAD 
HEARING ON MOTION TO BE RELIEVED AS COUNSEL 
FILED BY RUDY VON TAUFF KIRCHEN 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Granted. 

*** If Oral argument is requested please notify Dept. 33 at (925) 608-1133 by 4:00 p.m. on 
7/22/20 and fax (925) 608-2692 your request stating the points you wish to argue.  Notify all 
parties that oral argument shall be heard on July 30, 2020 @10:30 a.m. 
 

  

12.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-01604 
CASE NAME: CALIFORNIA BANK VS. NORTHERN PACIFIC 
HEARING ON MOTION TO STRIKE ANSWER 
FILED BY CALIFORNIA BANK OF COMMERCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Continued to August 27, 2020 at 9:00 AM in Dept. 33. No proof of service on Koeberers’ 
attorney of record, Aaron Hopkins. The Court’s record shows he is still attorney of record for 
these Defendants and is required to be served with this motion. 

*** If Oral argument is requested please notify Dept. 33 at (925) 608-1133 by 4:00 p.m. on 
7/22/20 and fax (925) 608-2692 your request stating the points you wish to argue.  Notify all 
parties that oral argument shall be heard on July 30, 2020 @10:30 a.m. 
 

  

13.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-02268 
CASE NAME: BARADAR VS. OLIVER 
HEARING ON MOTION TO STRIKE PORTIONS OF 1st Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY DOUGLAS E. OLIVER 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Continued to 7/30/20 at 9:00 AM in Dept. 33 to be heard with the Demurrer. 
 

  

14.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-02392 
CASE NAME: VERDUZCO VS. CAMPOS 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY REFUGIO CAMPOS, BERTHA CAMPOS 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
              Defendants Refugio Campos and Bertha Campos’ demurrer to the First Cause of 
Action is rendered moot.  Plaintiffs filed a dismissal of the First Cause of action, without 
prejudice.  Dismissal was entered on July 14, 2020. 
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 Defendants also demurred to the First Amended Complaint in its entirety on the ground it 
was not timely filed.  On this ground, the demurrer is overruled. 
 
 Plaintiffs filed this complaint on November 14, 2019.  Plaintiffs Verduzco and 13 other 
individuals are now or were tenants in an apartment building located at 1106 Victory Lane in 
Concord, owned and managed by Defendants Refugio Campos and Bertha Campos.  Plaintiffs 
allege Defendants violated Civil Code § 1942.4 by not correcting conditions cited by government 
housing enforcement agencies and violated Civil Code § 1942.5 by threatening and harassing 
Plaintiffs for complaining to local agencies about the uninhabitable conditions of their 
apartments.     
 
 The matter was assigned to Department 12.  Defendants demurred to the complaint and 
the matter was heard on February 7, 2020.  The Court overruled the demurrer in part and 
sustained in part, with leave to amend. The Court allowed twenty one days leave to file an 
amended complaint. The deadline to file and serve the amended complaint was February 28, 
2020.  Plaintiffs filed the amended complaint on March 2, 2020, after the deadline.  Plaintiffs did 
not seek an extension of time to file their FAC. Plaintiffs failed to comply with the Court’s ruling 
and Defendant argues the FAC should be disregarded in its entirety and the original complaint 
should be deemed the operative complaint.  
 
              The limited role of a demurrer is to test the legal sufficiency of a complaint. A demurrer 
can be taken only upon the grounds specified in the Code of Civil Procedure § 430.10.  Failure 
to timely file a pleading is not one of the grounds. The proper procedure is a motion to strike. A 
motion to strike is used to strike any pleading or part thereof “not drawn or filed in conformity 
with the laws of this state, a court rule, or an order of the court.”  (CCP §436.) 
 
               The Court notes that Weil & Brown, et al, California Practice Guide: Civil Procedure 
Before Trial (Rutter Group 2020) §7:29.1, acknowledges that some courts are willing to consider 
other grounds by treating the demurrer as a motion to strike in order to expedite resolution of 
challenges to the pleading. However, in this case, the Court does not see how resolution of 
challenges to the pleading is expedited by treating the demurrer as a motion to strike.  
Defendants argues the FAC should be disregarded and the original complaint deemed the 
operative complaint.  Plaintiffs may still move to file an amended complaint and the operative 
complaint may very well be a duplicate of the FAC currently on file. Judicial economy is not 
served by treating the demurrer as a motion to strike.   
 
 
*** If Oral argument is requested please notify Dept. 33 at (925) 608-1133 by 4:00 p.m. on 
7/22/20 and fax (925) 608-2692 your request stating the points you wish to argue.  Notify all 
parties that oral argument shall be heard on July 30, 2020 @10:30 a.m. 
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15.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-02392 
CASE NAME: VERDUZCO VS. CAMPOS 
SPECIALLY SET HEARING ON: MOTION TO CONSOLIDATE 
SET IN C16-01308 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
See Line 1. 

*** If Oral argument is requested please notify Dept. 33 at (925) 608-1133 by 4:00 p.m. on 
7/22/20 and fax (925) 608-2692 your request stating the points you wish to argue.  Notify all 
parties that oral argument shall be heard on July 30, 2020 @10:30 a.m. 
 

  

16.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-02392 
CASE NAME: VERDUZCO VS. CAMPOS 
HEARING ON MOTION TO STRIKE PUNITIVE DAMAGES 
FILED BY REFUGIO CAMPOS, BERTHA CAMPOS 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Defendants Refugio Campos and Bertha Campos’ Motion to Strike is granted, with 
leave to amend.   
 
 Pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure §§ 435(b)(1) and 436, Defendants move to strike 
the following the allegations and prayer from the FAC: 

1. Paragraph 14, page 4, lines 22-23, “…and punitive damages in an amount not less 
than $100.00 nor more than $5,000….” 

2. Paragraph 15 page 4, lines 25-27, “Defendants’ [sic] conduct in breaching Section 
1942.5 has been fraudulent, malicious, and oppressive….” 

3. Plaintiffs’ prayer for relief, page 5, line 4, “Punitive Damages pursuant to Civil Code 
Sections 1942.4 and 1942.5” 

  
 Defendants move to strike the allegations regarding punitive damages on the ground the 
conclusory and vague allegations in the FAC are insufficient to support the recovery of punitive 
damages.  Plaintiffs’ allegations lack any specificity to sufficiently apprise the Court and 
Defendants of the precise conduct of Defendants to support recovery of punitive damages.   
Plaintiffs’ allegations that Defendants actions were “fraudulent, malicious, and oppressive” are 
not supported by the requisite factual predicate for a punitive damages claim.  Plaintiffs merely 
rely on boilerplate language in asserting the claim.   
 
 Plaintiffs oppose the motion arguing that after the complaint was filed, Defendants 
began a campaign of intimidation, harassment and retaliation against the Plaintiffs.  Plaintiffs 
argues they have alleged sufficient facts to recover punitive damages pursuant to Civil Code 
§ 1942.5(h), which provides: 

 
(h) Any lessor or agent of a lessor who violates this section shall be liable to the 
lessee in a civil action for all of the following: 
(1) The actual damages sustained by the lessee. 
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(2) Punitive damages in an amount of not less than one hundred dollars ($100) 
nor more than two thousand dollars ($2,000) for each retaliatory act where the 
lessor or agent has been guilty of fraud, oppression, or malice with respect to that 
act. 

 
 Plaintiffs argue that in order to support punitive damages, the complaint must allege 
ultimate facts of the defendant's oppression, fraud, or malice. (Cyrus v. Haveson (1976) 65 
Cal.App.3d 306, 316-317.) “Ultimate facts are the logical conclusions deduced from certain 
primary facts evidentiary in character.” (Rhode v. Bartholomew (1949) 94 Cal.App.2d 272, 279.) 
Plaintiffs contend they have alleged ultimate facts. Particularly, Plaintiffs allege, “Since that time 
Defendants have threatened and harassed plaintiffs, have decreased services and caused the 
tenants in unit 201 to quit involuntarily.”  (Complaint, ¶13.) Plaintiffs maintain these facts are 
sufficient to meet the “lenient and liberal standard.” 
 
 Secondly, Plaintiffs argue the motion to strike should be denied because it emphasizes 
pleading technicalities that will not affect the outcome of the case, because the jury could still 
award punitive damages, depending on the evidence at trial. “‘The fact that exemplary damages 
finds no express mention in the prayer of the complaint does not preclude the allowance of such 
damages upon a contested trial. [Citation.]’ [Citation.]”  (Forte v. Nolfi (1972) 25 Cal.App.3d 656, 
687.)  Plaintiffs argue that whether Defendants’ actions justify an award of punitive damages 
should be left to the discretion of the jury. 
 
  The Court may strike out “any irrelevant… matter asserted in any pleading.”  CCP § 436.  
“Irrelevant matter” means immaterial allegation.  (CCP § 431.10(c).)  “An immaterial allegation in 
a pleading is…  A demand for judgment requesting relief not supported by the allegations of the 
complaint or cross-complaint.” (Code Civ. Proc., § 431.10(b)(3).)   
 
  “In order to survive a motion to strike an allegation of punitive damages, the ultimate 
facts showing an entitlement to such relief must be pled by a plaintiff. [Citations.]” (Clauson v. 
Superior Court (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 1253, 1255.)  Here, Plaintiffs have not alleged ultimate 
facts supporting the prayer for punitive damages.  Notwithstanding the policy to construe the 
pleadings “liberally … with a view to substantial justice,” punitive damages cannot be pleaded 
generally. “Not only must there be circumstances of oppression, fraud or malice, but facts must 
be alleged in the pleading to support such a claim. (Grieves v. Superior Court (1984) 157 
Cal.App.3d 159, 166.)   
 

               In order to state a prima facie claim for punitive damages, a complaint 
must set forth the elements as stated in the general punitive damage statute, 
Civil Code section 3294. [Citation.] These statutory elements include allegations 
that the defendant has been guilty of oppression, fraud or malice. (Civ. Code, § 
3294, subd. (a).)  ‘Malice’  is defined in the statute as conduct ‘intended by the 
defendant to cause injury to the plaintiff or despicable conduct which is carried on 
by the defendant with a willful and conscious disregard of the rights or safety of 
others.’ (Citation.]  ‘Oppression’ means ‘despicable conduct that subjects a 
person to cruel and unjust hardship in conscious disregard of that person's 
rights.’ [Citation.]  ‘Fraud’ is ‘an intentional misrepresentation, deceit, or 
concealment of a material fact known to the defendant with the intention on the 
part of the defendant of thereby depriving a person of property or legal rights or 
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otherwise causing injury.’ [Citation.]   
 

(Turman v. Turning Point of Central California, Inc. (2010) 191 Cal.App.4th 53, 63.)  
 
 Plaintiffs’ conclusory allegations are insufficient to support the demand for punitive 
damages.  Plaintiffs’ complaint lack specific allegations showing Defendants’ conduct was 
malicious, oppressive or fraudulent.  Given courts’ policy of liberally granting leave to amend 
and the fact that the defects may possibly be cured by amendment, the motion to strike is 
granted, with leave amend.  
  
*** If Oral argument is requested please notify Dept. 33 at (925) 608-1133 by 4:00 p.m. on 
7/22/20 and fax (925) 608-2692 your request stating the points you wish to argue.  Notify all 
parties that oral argument shall be heard on July 30, 2020 @10:30 a.m. 
 

  

17.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-02392 
CASE NAME: VERDUZCO VS. CAMPOS 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear via CourtCall on July 30, 2020 @10:30 a.m. 
 

  

18.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-00043 
CASE NAME: STUDENT LOAN VS. REYNOLDS 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO CONSUMER CREDIT COLLECTIONS COMPLAINT 
FILED BY KENNETH REYNOLDS 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Vacated. 1st amended complaint filed. 
 

  

19.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-00043 
CASE NAME: STUDENT LOAN VS. REYNOLDS 
CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear via CourtCall on July 30, 2020 @10:30 a.m. 
 

  

20.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-00214 
CASE NAME: BANKS VS. SMITH 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Vacated. Dismissal filed 7/21/20. 
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21.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-00214 
CASE NAME: BANKS VS. SMITH 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO COMPLAINT 
FILED BY LAUREN SMITH 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Vacated. Dismissal filed 7/21/20. 
 

  

22.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN17-1953 
CASE NAME: HITES VS. GAUBE 
HEARING ON APPLICATION FOR RIGHT TO ATTACH ORDER 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The parties shall appear via CourtCall on July 30, 2020 @10:30 a.m. Code of Civil Procedure 
(“CCP”) § 484.040 requires the Court to conduct a hearing on this matter. The Court provides 
the tentative ruling set forth below to guide the parties in preparing for the hearing.  

Plaintiff 300 Diablo II, LLC seeks an order for issuance of a writ of attachment against the Alamo 
Group, LLC in the amount of $422,157. The amount is the sum of unpaid rent ($35,317) and late 
fees ($39,229), damages for water damage to the Premises ($2,800), damage to the 
telecommunication system ($1,000), stolen furniture ($10,000), attorneys’ fees to date 
($233,811), and estimated attorneys’ fees and costs through trial ($100,000). 

For the following reasons, the application is denied. 

Request for Judicial Notice 

Both parties’ unopposed Requests for Judicial Notice are granted. Evid. Code §§ 452, 453. 

Factual and Procedural Background 

This case arises out of a real estate transaction. In July 2016, Emo-Gizella B. Hites and George 

Hites, co-trustees of the George Hites and Emo-Gizella B. Hites Revocable Living Trust, Dated 

07/23/1998 (collectively, “Hites”) acquired 300 Diablo Road, Danville from 300 Diablo LLC, an 

entity owned by Shannon Jones and Jeffrey Jones. (Alamo Group RJN 1 [Hites Decl. at ¶¶ 2].) 

Real estate salesperson Douglas Manful (“Manful”) structured the transaction between the Hites 

and the Jones. (Id. at ¶ 3.) 

Donald Gaube (“Gaube”), managing member of the Alamo Group, LLC (“Alamo Group”), 

contacted Manful to lease 300 Diablo Road in August 2016. (Gaube Decl. at ¶ 4.) Manful 

showed Gaube the Hites’ vacant office space and provided him with a fact sheet that 

represented that the square footage was 1,475 +/- and the rent was $7,000/furnished. (Id. at ¶ 

5.) Alamo Group moved into the subject property prior to executing a written lease. (Id. at ¶ 11.) 

Ultimately, the executed Lease described the Premises leased to Alamo Group as real property 

located at 300 Diablo Road, Danville, California consisting of approximately 1,475 square feet. 

(Gaube Decl. ¶ 12, Ex. C at ¶ 2.)  
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The Hites and Gaube met to discuss Alamo Group’s possible purchase of the property in May 

2017. (Gaube Decl. at ¶ 14.) On August 4, 2017 Smith Associates, an independent and licensed 

appraiser, came back with an appraisal for the property that indicated the space was only 1,175 

square feet. (Id.) 

The Hites filed an unlawful detainer action against Donald Gaube on October 23, 2017. 

The Alamo Group vacated the premises in early November 2017.  

Shannon B. Jones substituted into the case as counsel for the Hites on February 15, 2018. 

Shannon Jones and her husband Jeffrey agreed to re-purchase the property from the Hites and 

further agreed to hold the Trust harmless in connection with this litigation. (Alamo Group RJN 1 

[Hites Decl. at ¶¶ 7, 8 Ex. A and B].) Jones’ limited liability company (300 Diablo II, LLC) 

substituted in as successor in interest to the Hites.  

300 Diablo II, LLC (“300 Diablo”)’s First Amended Complaint was filed on March 25, 2018. 300 

Diablo’s Second Amended Complaint (“SAC”) was filed with leave on November 22, 2019. The 

SAC added the Alamo Group as a defendant.  

The SAC alleges causes of action for (1) breach of contract; (2) breach of the implied covenant 

of good faith and fair dealing; (3) negligence; (4) conversion; (5) trespass of tangible personal 

property; (6) negligent misrepresentation; (7) fraudulent concealment; and (8) intentional 

misrepresentation.  

The Court recently overruled 300 Diablo’s demurrer to Alamo Group’s Second Amended Cross-

Complaint. The SACC alleges causes of action for (1) rescission; (2) negligent 

misrepresentation; (3) professional negligence; and (4) equitable indemnity. 

Legal Standard 

Attachment is a pre-judgment creditor’s remedy. Attachment is available in actions based on 
contract when the plaintiff has suffered damages in a fixed or readily ascertainable amount of 
$500 or more. (Code Civ. Proc. § 483.010(a).) 

Under California law, a court may issue an attachment “only in an action on a claim or claims for 
money, each of which is based upon a contract, express or implied, where the total amount of 
the claim or claims is a fixed or readily ascertainable amount not less than five hundred dollars 
($500) . . . .” Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 483.010. In issuing a writ of attachment, the court must 
make the following findings: 

(1) The claim upon which the attachment is based is one upon which an 
attachment may be issued. 

(2) The plaintiff has established the probable validity of the claim upon which the 
attachment is based. 

(3) The attachment is not sought for purposes other than the recovery on the 
claim upon which the attachment is based. 

(4) The amount to be secured by the attachment is greater than zero. 

(Id. § 484.090(a).) 



CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:   33 
HEARING DATE:   07/23/20 

 

- 16 - 

Attachment is a harsh remedy because it causes the defendant to lose control of their property 
before the plaintiff’s claim is adjudicated. (See Martin v. Aboyan (1983) 148 Cal.App.3d 826, 
831.) Because of this, the statutory requirements are strictly construed. (See Kemp Bros. 
Construction, Inc. v. Titan Electric Corp. (2007) 146 Cal.App.4th 1474, 1476.) The court will 
issue a right to attach order if the plaintiff’s declarations establish the probable validity of the 
plaintiff’s claim. (Code Civ. Proc. § 484.090(a)(2).) The Plaintiff has the burden of proving both 
that its claim is one upon which an attachment may be issued and the probable validity of such 
claim. (Bank of America v. Salinas Nissan, Inc. (1989) 207 Cal.App.3d 260, 271.) 

“A claim has ‘probable validity’ where it is more likely than not that the plaintiff will obtain a 
judgment against the defendant on that claim.” (Code Civ. Proc. § 481.190; see also Loeb & 
Loeb v. Beverly Glen Music, Inc. (1985) 166 Cal.App.3d 1110, 1120; see Kemp Bros., supra, 
146 Cal.App.4th at 1476.) A defendant who opposes a right to attach order must give notice of 
his objection, “accompanied by an affidavit supporting any factual issues raised and points and 
authorities supporting any legal issues raised.” (Code Civ. Proc. § 484.060, subd. (a).) The 
defendant may make a claim of exemption with respect to his property in the opposition. (Code 
Civ. Proc. § 484.070.) 

Analysis 

“In determining the probable validity of a claim where the defendant makes an appearance, the 

court must consider the relative merits of the positions of the respective parties and make a 

determination of the probable outcome of the litigation.” (Loeb & Loeb v. Beverly Glen Music 

(1985) 166 Cal.App.3d 1110, 1120.) 

Here, 300 Diablo seeks issuance of a writ of attachment based on its breach of contract claim. 

“[T]he elements of a cause of action for breach of contract are (1) the existence of the contract, 

(2) plaintiff’s performance or excuse for nonperformance, (3) defendant’s breach, and (4) the 

resulting damages to the plaintiff.” (Oasis W. Realty, LLC v. Goldman (2011) 51 Cal.4th 811, 

821.) 

300 Diablo argues that it has demonstrated probable validity of this claim because it is 

undisputed that the Alamo Group did not pay the rent due under the Lease. (App. at 8:11-12.) 

Counsel for 300 Diablo attests in her declaration that “[t]he unpaid rent for April, June, July, 

August, September, October and November through November 14, 2017 is $35,317.” (Jones 

Decl. at ¶ 15.) However, 300 Diablo’s argument fails to meaningfully account for the Alamo 

Group’s counterclaims for, among other things, rescission and negligent misrepresentation. A 

party to a contract may rescind “[i]f the consent of the party rescinding, or of any party jointly 

contracting with him, was given by mistake, or obtained through duress, menace, fraud, or 

undue influence …” (Civ. Code § 1689(b)(1).) Plaintiff does acknowledge that Defendant claims 

that the Hites misrepresented the square footage, but relies on the same argument and 

authority as it unsuccessfully advanced in its demurrers to both the First and Second Amended 

Cross-Complaints. 

In its Second Amended Cross-Complaint, Alamo Group alleges that it “relied in good faith on the 

Hites’ representation of the square footage in the lease and agreed to pay $6500 in rent based 

on the assumption that it was occupying 1,475 square feet.” (SACC at ¶ 48; see also Gaube 
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Decl. ¶ 17, Ex. F.) Furthermore, Alamo Group has alleged that Business and Professions Code 

§ 6129 is a complete defense to Plaintiff’s breach of contract claim.  

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 6129 states that every attorney who, either directly or indirectly, buys 

or is interested in buying any evidence of debt or thing in action, with intent to bring suit thereon, 

is guilty of a misdemeanor. Both sides rely on Martin v. Freeman (1963) 216 Cal.App.2d 639 for 

their opposing positions. It is not entirely clear that the facts of this case come within the terms 

of this statute. But neither has the Plaintiff conclusively demonstrated that it does not. 

Because the Court concludes that Plaintiff has not met its burden to show that it is more likely 

than not that it will obtain a judgment against Defendant on its breach of contract claim, the 

Court need not reach Defendant’s additional argument that Plaintiff is not entitled to attorneys’ 

fees because of failure to engage in mediation or because there is a unity of interest between 

300 Diablo II, LLC and attorney Shannon B. Jones. The application is denied. 

 

  

23.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN19-0388 
CASE NAME: CORNELL VS. ESTATE OF JOHN GONZALEZ-MADRID 
HEARING ON MOTION TO AMEND JUDGMENT TO INCLUDE VIRGINIA GONZALES 
FILED BY FRANCES CORNELL 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Denied. Claims against a surviving spouse based on debts of a decedent must be brought 
within one year of the date of the decedent’s death. Probate Code §13554(c); CCP §366.2; 
Collection Bureau of San Jose v. Rumsey (2000) 24 Cal 4th 301. The filing of a Creditor’s Claim 
tolls the 1 year time period until the claim has been rejected. Petitioner’s Creditors Claim was 
rejected on December 16, 2016 and filed with the Court on December 22, 2016. The surviving 
spouse, Virginia T. Gonzales, was not added as a party to the underlying litigation until 
approximately 2 years later on December 19, 2018.  
 
*** If Oral argument is requested please notify Dept. 33 at (925) 608-1133 by 4:00 p.m. on 
7/22/20 and fax (925) 608-2692 your request stating the points you wish to argue.  Notify all 
parties that oral argument shall be heard on July 30, 2020 @10:30 a.m. 
 

  

24.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN19-2458 
CASE NAME: PG&E  VS.  SAN RAMON 
HEARING ON MOTION TO QUASH SERVICE OF SUMMONS 
FILED BY SAN RAMON VALLEY FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 

The motion to quash, brought by respondent San Ramon Valley Fire Protection District, 

is granted.  The District shall prepare a proposed judgment of dismissal, separate from any 

formal order on the motion, and shall submit that proposed judgment to petitioner Pacific Gas 

and Electric Company for approval as to form. 
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The parties’ unopposed requests for judicial notice are granted.  The District’s request 

for monetary sanctions is denied. 

The basis for this ruling is as follows. 

A. The Failure To Seek An Order For Publication. 

 A-1. Petitioner’s Failure Violated The Statutory Scheme. 

The Court agrees with the District’s argument that PG&E was required to seek an order 

for publication as a necessary threshold step in perfecting service.  (Code Civ. Proc., § 861 and 

§ 863.)  The Court of Appeal has found that the failure to seek an order for publication 

constitutes a substantial procedural defect that requires the court to proceed to an analysis of 

good cause for relief from the requirement of timely publication.  (See, Community 

Redevelopment Agency v. Superior Court of Los Angeles County (1967) 248 Cal.App.2d 164, 

170 [“there was no order for publication”] and 175 [“[i]t is also significant that in its order the 

court did not designate the newspaper in which the summons was to be published, as required 

by section 861”].)  PG&E’s interpretation of the pertinent statutory language — “a newspaper of 

general circulation designated by the court” — does not make sense as a matter of ordinary 

statutory construction, for the multiple reasons articulated by the District in its reply 

memorandum.  (Reply, filed on 6-26-20, pp. 3-4.) 

The governing statutes clearly contemplate that the trial court will play an important role 

in deciding the details of how service of notice to interested parties will be perfected, including 

but not limited to which newspaper or newspapers of general circulation will be “designated” for 

publication of the statutorily required summons.   (Code Civ. Proc., § 861 and § 863.)  The 

question that PG&E never answers in its opposition papers is this: if the petitioner does not go 

to the trial court at the outset to seek an order for publication, how will the trial court ever be in a 

position to fulfill its statutory role?  In other words, how will the trial court ever be in a position to 

do any of the following: 

 Prescribe methods of notice other than publication.  (Code Civ. Proc., § 863.) 
 

 Decide which newspaper of general circulation, from the available list of those 
that have been declared newspapers of general circulation over the years, the 
trial court should designate in light of the content and circumstances of a given 
petition.  (Code Civ. Proc., § 861.) 
 

 Decide what counties other than the statutorily prescribed default counties should 
receive notice by publication.  (Ibid.) 
 

 Decide whether there are “reasonably practicable” ways for the respondent 
agency to “give notice of the pendency of the proceeding by mail or other means 
ordered by the court.”  (Ibid.) 
 

 Decide whether publication should be made in both English language and 
Spanish language newspapers.  (Community Youth Athletic Center v. City of 
National City (2009) 170 Cal.App.4th 416, 420.) 
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The Friedland decision illustrates the role the trial court can play in determining the mode 

of service, if given the chance.  The trial court in Friedland prescribed the following three service 

and notice procedures: 

On August 8, 1995, City and Redevelopment Agency filed an ex parte application 

for order for publication of summons.  [Emphasis added.]  The court ordered that 

a summons be issued, that [1] the summons be posted in three public places 

within the County of Los Angeles within seven days from the date of the order, 

[2] that the summons be published in the Long Beach Press-Telegram once each 

week for three successive weeks, beginning not later than seven days from the 

date of the order, and [3] that a copy of the summons and complaint be mailed to 

each person who had requested "express written notice" of the summons and 

complaint.  The order provided that "Jurisdiction over all interested persons in 

[the validation] action shall be complete as of September 8, 1995 . . . ."  The 

summons was published in the Long Beach Press-Telegram on August 9, 16, 

and 23, 1995, and was posted at the Long Beach City Hall, the City of Long 

Beach Public Library, and the Los Angeles County Courthouse.  City filed 

documents showing compliance with the court's orders.  No one filed an answer 

to the Validation Action and City received no inquiries. 

[Bracketed numbers added.] 

(Friedland v. City of Long Beach (1998) 62 Cal.App.4th 835, 840.) 

By way of contrast, if PG&E had had its way in the case at bar, there would have been 

no trial court involvement in perfecting service.  PG&E made concerted efforts to have a 

compliant summons issued solely by the intake clerk, without any trial court judge being made 

aware that this would happen.  It was only when PG&E’s efforts failed that PG&E belatedly 

sought court involvement, and even then the only relief PG&E sought was an order directing 

the intake clerk to perform the ministerial task of issuing the statutorily required summons.  

The trial court was not given the chance to perform the discretionary judicial tasks listed above, 

which begin, but are not limited to, deciding in which newspaper or newspapers the summons 

will be published.  

The Court finds that this was a fundamental procedural defect that rendered PG&E’s 

service by publication wholly defective. 

 A-2. CCP § 866. 

The Court finds that PG&E’s error is not one that can be excused under the pertinent 

‘harmless error’ statute, for two reasons.  (Code Civ. Proc., § 866.) 

First, the Court agrees with the Katz decision, which held that the statute does not apply 

to defects in service.  (Katz v. Campbell Union High School Dist. (2006) 144 Cal.App.4th 1024, 

1034, fn. 4 [“the rule applies to the substance of the action itself, not to the sufficiency of the 

summons”].)  While the Community Youth decision purported to disagree with Katz on this point, 

it did so only in dicta; the actual holding of the case was that the “substantial rights” language in 

section 866 is one factor that militates in favor of giving the “good cause” language in section 
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863 a broader interpretation than the trial court had done.  (Community Youth Athletic Center v. 

City of National City (2009) 170 Cal.App.4th 416, 431.)  Assuming for purposes of argument that 

Community Youth was correct on the one point of statutory interpretation it actually decided, 

section 866 and section 863 still provide two separate grounds for overcoming a procedural 

defect, and it is important to keep the analysis of the two grounds conceptually distinct. 

The second reason for finding that section 866 does not apply is the nature of the error 

at issue.  The Court finds that PG&E’s failure to seek court involvement in specifying the manner 

of service is an error that did in fact “affect the substantial rights of the parties,” and in particular, 

the rights of interested parties in the community to receive fair notice of a proceeding that may 

affect their health and safety. 

 A-3. Good Cause For Relief. 

PG&E has not shown good cause for relief from the requirement of timely service.  

(Code Civ. Proc., § 863.)  Therefore, the Court denies PG&E’s alternative request to be allowed 

to start from scratch with service of the statutorily required summons, long after the deadline for 

such service has passed. 

Somewhat misleadingly, PG&E focuses on its delay in getting a statutorily compliant 

summons issued.  But the error that is at issue is PG&E’s failure to even attempt to obtain an 

order for publication.  PG&E’s counsel was apparently unaware of the legal requirement that 

they obtain such an order, but that is not the kind of error that would support a finding of good 

cause.  (See, Community Redevelopment Agency v. Superior Court of Los Angeles County 

(1967) 248 Cal.App.2d 164, 174-175.) 

B. The Timing Of The First Publication. 

The District argues that service was also invalid for an additional reason: the first 

publication of the statutorily required summons was on Monday January 20, 2020, but the clerk 

did not actually issue the summons until Tuesday January 21.  This argument lacks merit. 

Because the text published on January 20 was identical to the text of the summons 

issued on January 21, and because there is no requirement that a clerk signature or a court seal 

appear in the published version of the summons, the Court finds that the claimed error was not 

a service defect at all.  Further, even if it were deemed a technical service defect, any such 

defect was not so substantial as to render service invalid.  (Cf., Ystrom v. Handel (1988) 205 

Cal.App.3d 144, 151-152.)  Finally, in light of the time constraint for filing proof of publication 

and the problems PG&E experienced in getting a statutorily compliant summons issued, the 

Court finds that there would have been good cause for allowing republication of the summons if 

the claimed error in timing were the only service defect at issue.  (Code Civ. Proc., § 863.  See, 

Community Youth Athletic Center v. City of National City (2009) 170 Cal.App.4th 416, 431.) 

This aspect of the Court’s ruling, however, is purely advisory, because the fundamental 

service defect addressed in Part A above independently renders service wholly invalid, and 

requires that the motion to quash be granted, without regard to the timing issue addressed in 

this Part B. 
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C. Sanctions. 

The District’s request for $35,007.50 in monetary sanctions is denied on three 

independent grounds.  First, the Court finds that PG&E did not violate the rules governing 

ex parte applications.  Second, if PG&E’s conduct were somehow to be deemed a technical 

violation, that violation was so innocuous that it could not conceivably support an award of 

monetary sanctions.  Third, the single paragraph in the District’s supporting declaration that 

addresses sanctions constitutes a wholly inadequate basis for awarding $35,000 in attorney 

fees.  The Court is perplexed by the representation that the District’s present counsel racked up 

$ 35,000 in “efficient” fees for work purportedly arising from the mere fact that they did not 

appear at an ex parte request for the issuance of a summons, at a time when the District had 

not yet been served and present counsel had not yet been retained.  (See, Guillory v. Hill (2019) 

36 Cal.App.5th 802, 814 [“[t]he trial court's denial of plaintiffs' motion is equally justified by their 

inflated fee request”].) 

 The District’s counsel of record, the law firm Boies Schiller Flexner LLP, may wish to 
reflect on whether the unfounded accusations and the acrimonious tone that characterize their 
request for monetary sanctions reflect the appropriate level of civility and professionalism. The 
Court notes, for example, that the District does not apologize in its reply memorandum for the 
false accusation made in its opening memorandum: that PG&E’s counsel sent the District’s 
counsel for other matters (not current counsel) a copy of the original summons and complaint on 
January 11, 2020, and so PG&E’s counsel must have committed perjury when they advised the 
Court later in the month that they did not know who would represent the District once the District 
were served in this special proceeding. 

*** If Oral argument is requested please notify Dept. 33 at (925) 608-1133 by 4:00 p.m. on 
7/22/20 and fax (925) 608-2692 your request stating the points you wish to argue.  Notify all 
parties that oral argument shall be heard on July 30, 2020 @10:30 a.m. 
 

  

25.  TIME: 10:00   CASE#: MSC10-02088 
CASE NAME: FJELD VS. ABADIR 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR ORDER REGARDING SATISFACTION OF JUDGMENT 
FILED BY PERRY ABADIR, et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Defendants’ Motion for Order Regarding Satisfaction of Judgment and for Restitution 
is granted.  Defendants’ motion for damages is denied. 

 
Facts 
 
The court grants plaintiffs’ Request for Judicial Notice filed 6/25/20.  It takes judicial 

notice of the existence and contents of the documents attached to the Request. 
 
The facts as established previously and as recited by the Court of Appeal in Case No. 

A153576 in the First Appellate District, are that plaintiffs and defendants entered into an 
agreement in December 2015 for defendants to pay off a May 2012 Stipulated Judgment of 
$1.155 million in installment payments from December 5, 2015 to January 4, 2018, for a total 
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reduced sum of $1.010 million (the “Payment Agreement”), or $930,000 if all payments were 
made no later than the Late Payment Date.  (See Ex. B to Abadir Decl., Payment Agreement, 
¶ 4.)  Defendants made all but two or three of the payments on time.  The parties dispute 
whether the July 2016 payment was timely.  The March 2017 payment was one day late. 
The June 2017 check bounced and was not made good until defendants delivered a 
replacement cashier’s check on June 22, 2017, 18 days late. 

 
On June 21, 2017, plaintiffs essentially declared the December 2015 Payment 

Agreement terminated and gave notice they would take steps to collect the stipulated judgment 
in full.  (Ex. D to Abadir Decl.)  Not agreeing the Payment Agreement could be terminated, 
defendants tendered all remaining payments on July 3, 2017.  (Ex. E to Abadir Decl.)   

 
Defendants then filed a motion in this court on October 23, 2017, under CCP § 724.050, 

for an order requiring plaintiffs to file an acknowledgment of satisfaction of judgment through 
performance of the Payment Agreement.  On November 29, 2017, the court denied that motion, 
ruling that the Payment Agreement had to be strictly construed, there had not been complete 
compliance, and thus that defendants were not entitled to an acknowledgment of satisfaction of 
judgment.  (See Ex. M to McKay Decl.)  Defendants appealed that ruling. 

 
While the case was on appeal, plaintiffs conducted enforcement proceedings.  In order 

to avoid the forced sale of some warehouses, defendants paid the May 2012 Stipulated 
Judgment in full, through a combination of the payments they had made under the Payment 
Agreement and some additional payments they made in January and June 2018 to pay the 
remaining balance and attorney’s fees.  (See Exs. O, P, S, and T to McKay Decl.)   

 
However, the Court of Appeal later reversed this court’s November 29, 2017 order.  

The Court of Appeal ruled that this court failed to make a required factual finding whether the 
breaches were material and thus justified plaintiffs’ termination of the Payment Agreement.  
It instructed this court to “consider anew” defendants’ motion for relief under CCP § 724.050. 

 
When the case was remanded to this court for further proceedings, defendants then filed 

this motion asking the court to make that determination and order the return of all excess 
payments, plus interest, and attorney’s fees.   

 
 Discussion 
 
At the outset, plaintiffs argue that the court cannot “consider anew” defendants’ motion 

because plaintiffs provided an Acknowledgment of Satisfaction of Judgment in July 2018 
after defendants paid the May 2012 Stipulated Judgment.  Essentially, defendants argue the 
whole matter is now moot, or defendants have waived the rights they sought to assert under 
CCP § 724.050.   
 

The court disagrees for the reasons stated by the Court of Appeal.  Defendants paid the 
May 2012 Stipulated Judgment only under legal compulsion.  Action taken under legal 
compulsion does not constitute a waiver.  (See Lee v. Brown (1976) 18 Cal.3d 110, 115-116 
and the other cases cited in the Court of Appeal’s decision.)  The Court of Appeal rejected this 
argument.  That court’s instructions to this court do not include revisiting it.   
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Turning then to the issue that the Court of Appeal remanded for this court to decide, not 
all breaches justify termination of a contract, only material ones do.  (Superior Motels, Inc. v. 
Rinn Motor Hotels, Inc. (1987 195 Cal.App.3d 1032, 1051.)  Whether a breach is material 
“depends on the importance or seriousness [of the breach] and the probability of the injured 
party getting substantial performance.”  (Brown v. Grimes (2011) 192 Cal.App.4th 265, 278.)  
After considerable performance, a slight breach that does not go to the root of the contract will 
not justify termination.  (4 Witkin, Summary of California Law (11th Ed. 2017) Contracts, § 877, 
p. 923; see also Sackett v. Spindler (1967) 248 Cal.App.2d 220, 229.)  Various additional factors 
may be considered in determining whether a breach is material, including the extent to which 
the injured party may be adequately compensated in damages for lack of complete 
performance; the greater or less hardship on the party failing to perform in terminating the 
contract; and the willful, negligent, or innocent behavior of the party failing to perform.  (Sackett 
v. Spindler (1967) 248 Cal.App.2d 220, 229-230.)  As stated in the opinion of the Court of 
Appeal, whether a breach is material should be considered from the viewpoint of a reasonable 
person rather than from the subjective viewpoint of the non-breaching party. 
 

Here, on the original hearing on defendant’s motion, the court remarked that most 
people would see the breaches as relatively minor, the result is harsh, and defendants would 
have made the final payments.  The court reaffirms those statements.   

 
The Payment Agreement began in December 2015.  It called for an initial payment of 

$50,000 and 22 payments of $40,000 per month thereafter if all payments were made by the 
Late Payment Date (otherwise an additional two payments.)   

 
Defendants made the initial payment of $50,000 and five more payments of $40,000 per 

month until the first potential problem, in July 2016.  The court concludes there was no breach 
then or that any breach was not material.  In the first week of July 2016, the Independence Day 
holiday was on a Monday.  The following day, July 5, 2016, defendants sent an email asking 
plaintiffs to verify receipt of the check for July, which defendants said had been dropped off over 
the holiday.  (Ex. 2 to Supplemental Van Gundy Decl.)  The court interprets “dropped off over 
the holiday” to mean on July 2, 3, or 4.   Plaintiffs wrote back on July 6, 2016, saying they did 
not receive anything “over the weekend” and asking where in the office the check had been left.  
(Ibid.)  Plaintiffs admit that the envelope containing the check was found the next day.  (Ex. B to 
Defendants’ Request for Judicial Notice, Field Decl. at 6:10-11.)  No additional proof has been 
submitted to establish whether this envelope containing the check had been left over the July 4th 
weekend or only after plaintiffs’ sent their July 6th email.  Because plaintiffs made nothing of it at 
the time, the court finds the envelope had been left over that weekend, and thus that there was 
no breach.   

 
Defendants made another seven payments thereafter until they were one day late on the 

March 2017 payment.  That slight breach was not material.  It did not suggest plaintiffs were in 
danger of not receiving full and timely performance.  Indeed, defendants’ conduct throughout 
suggested the contrary.  Defendants showed diligence in delivering their payments and sending 
emails to make sure the payments had been received.  (See Field Decl., supra, at 6:8-16.)  
Those emails were a clear indication that defendants intended to comply with the Payment 
Agreement and ensure plaintiffs had no grounds to contend otherwise. 

 
The closest question is presented by the breach in June 2017 when the check for 
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$40,000 bounced after 16 previous and substantially timely installment payments out of a total 
of 22.  Plaintiffs may justifiably have been concerned at that point.  A bounced check submitted 
by a creditor is a concern, and may foretell more problems in the future.  On the other hand, by 
that point defendants had made 17 payments, totaling $690,000, or nearly 75 percent of the 
$930,000 owed under the Payment Agreement.  Further, rather than being reactive and 
responding to the situation only after defendants complained about the check, defendants were 
proactive, notifying defendants of the problem, offering to send a replacement check, and then 
delivering a cashier’s check and interest when defendants ignored them. (See Abadir Decl, ¶ 9.)  
Further, defendant Abadir has explained to the court how the problem with the original June 
2017 check occurred and did so to plaintiffs at the time.  (Abadir Decl., ¶¶ 6-9.)  Plaintiffs have 
established this was an innocent breach, one that did not indicate any inability or unwillingness 
to perform.   

 
In addition, plaintiffs have demonstrated no damages from that late payment other than 

interest, which has been paid.  The consequences to defendants on the other hand of finding 
this breach to be material would be harsh, costing them approximately $1 million. 

 
For all these reasons, the court therefore finds that the June 2017 breach was not 

material and did not give plaintiffs the right to terminate the Payment Agreement.  Indeed, 
none of the breaches or alleged breaches suggested that plaintiffs would not get substantial 
performance.   

 
Plaintiffs argue this court should ignore the task the Court of Appeal has assigned it 

because “this is not a breach of contract case, but . . . a satisfaction of judgment case . . .” 
The court disagrees.  Plaintiffs filed this case as a breach of contract case.  The original contract 
was replaced by a new obligation, a May 2012 judgment that, itself, resulted from a contract – a 
stipulation. Plaintiffs then made another contract – the 2015 Payment Agreement – which said 
the judgment could be satisfied for a lesser amount.  The success of defendant’s current motion 
depends upon enforcement of that final contract.  Thus, the motion currently before the court 
squarely involves a contract – the 2015 Payment Agreement – and the question whether 
the late June 2017 payment constitute a material breach of that contract.  It does not involve 
the interpretation or effect of the May 2012 Stipulated Judgment. 

 
Further, while the Payment Agreement contains a provision stating that time is of the 

essence, plaintiffs have cited no authority that all breaches involving late payment of a debt 
are material as a matter of law regardless of the circumstances.  If they were, even a final 
payment that was one day late would be material. This is not a case involving the sale of a 
commodity that will lose value if there is a delay of a day, or, in the case of the June 2017 
payment, 18 days.  It involves the payment of money and no showing that the payment of 
interest is an insufficient remedy for a single significant delay in two years of payments. 

 
For the reasons stated above, defendants are entitled to relief under CCP § 724.050 and 

for an award of attorney’s fees under CCP § 724.080. 
 
The question then becomes, what do plaintiffs owe in restitution for overpayments?  

The court makes no firm ruling on this issue now, but will indicate the principles it is likely to 
apply and encourage the parties to reach agreement on their own.   
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Defendants argue they are entitled to damages under CCP § 724.050 (e) or restitution 
under CCP § 908 and case law.  In pertinent part, CCP § 724.050 provides, “If the judgment has 
been satisfied and the judgment creditor fails without just cause to comply with the demand 
within the time allowed, the judgment creditor is liable to the person who made the demand for 
all damages sustained by reason of such failure and shall also forfeit one hundred dollars ($100) 
to such person. Liability under this subdivision may be determined in the proceedings on the 
motion pursuant to subdivision (d) or in an action.”  (Emphasis added.)   

 
The court is not inclined to award return of the overpayment as “damages” under this 

section because there are issues whether the overpayment is “damages” as contemplated by 
the statute, or whether plaintiffs lacked just cause, given the court’s November 29, 2017 order. 

 
The parties agree, however, that the court has inherent power to order restitutionary 

relief after reversal of an order if the Court of Appeal has not done so under CCP § 908.  
(Beach Break Equities, LLC v. Lowell (2015) 6 Cal.App.5th 847, 852.)  Such relief may be on 
“reasonable terms and conditions.”  (CCP § 908.)   

 
The remedy of restitution is equitable in nature.  (Feitelberg v. Credit Suisse First 

Boston, LLC (2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 997, 1009.)  Whether or not this court’s November 29, 
2017 order was correct, plaintiffs were owed at least the $930,000 due under the Payment 
Agreement.  The reversal of that order requires repayment only of sums above that amount.  
Plaintiffs did not begin to receive sums above $930,000 until January 2018.  Those sums were 
not clearly an overpayment until the Court of Appeal issued its ruling on October 1, 2019.  
Thus, there is an issue whether the start date for any interest calculation is January 2018 or 
October 1, 2019. 
 

In addition to the issue of interest, defendants’ motion requests an award of attorney’s 
fees on appeal.  CCP § 724.080 states, “In an action or proceeding maintained pursuant to this 
chapter, the court shall award reasonable attorney’s fees to the prevailing party.”   

 
The court does not wish to decide the issue of attorney’s fees on a piecemeal basis.  

If defendants are entitled to attorney’s not just on appeal but for all attorney’s fees incurred on 
their motion under CCP § 724.050, the total amount of awardable attorney’s should be decided 
at one time. 

 
Therefore, the court orders the parties to meet and confer regarding the amount 

of restitution, the amount and start date for prejudgment interest, and the amount 
of attorney’s fees. 

 
Unless the parties notify the court that the remaining issues have been resolved before 

then, a Status Conference will be held on August 26, 2020 at 9:30 a.m. in this Department to 
report on whether the parties have resolved any of these issues, to set a final hearing in this 
matter, and to discuss what additional or updated briefing, if any, is required. 

*** If Oral argument is requested please notify Dept. 33 at (925) 608-1133 by 4:00 p.m. on 
7/22/20 and fax (925) 608-2692 your request stating the points you wish to argue.  Notify all 
parties that oral argument shall be heard on July 30, 2020 @10:30 a.m. 
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26.  TIME: 10:00   CASE#: MSC10-02088 
CASE NAME: FJELD VS. ABADIR 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR ATTORNEY FEES ON APPEAL 
FILED BY PERRY ABADIR, et al. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
See line 25. 

*** If Oral argument is requested please notify Dept. 33 at (925) 608-1133 by 4:00 p.m. on 
7/22/20 and fax (925) 608-2692 your request stating the points you wish to argue.  Notify all 
parties that oral argument shall be heard on July 30, 2020 @10:30 a.m. 
 

 

 


